The GEO Group, Ine.

September 15, 2024
ICE Multi-State Detention Services RFI
El Paso AOR page 10 of 11

Vi Additional Information and Recommendations

A, Current Services Provided te Federal Agencies

GEO is the largest detention service provider to the U.S. Federal Government and the
largest detention services operator for ICE. GEO also provides detention, transportation,
and support services for the U.S. Marshals Service and for Customs and Border Protection.
GEO has a 38-year relationship with ICE dating back to December 2, 1986, with a contract
award from the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS) to provide a 150-bed
Facility for secure residential care of undocumented aliens in Aurora, Colorado. The time
allotted for commencement of the services was a mere 150 days.

We presently have 20 facilities under contract to provide services to ICE.

1. Adelanto ICE Processing Center ICE
2. Alexandria Staging Facility ICE
3. Aurora ICE Processing Center ICE
4. Brooks County Detention Center ICE/USMS
5. Broward Transitional Center ICE
6. Central Louisiana ICE Processing Center ICE
7. Coastal Bend Detention Center ICE/USMS
8. Desert View Annex ICE
9. Folkston ICE Processing Center ICE
10. Golden State Annex ICE
11. Joe Corley Processing Center ICE/USMS
12. Karnes County Immigration Processing Center ICE
13. Mesa Verde ICE Processing Center ICE
14. Montgomery Processing Center ICE
15. Moshannon Valley Processing Center ICE
16. Northwest ICE Processing Center ICE
17. Pine Prairie ICE Processing Center ICE
18. Rio Grande Processing Center ICE/USMS
19. South Louisiana ICE Processing Center ICE
20. South Texas ICE Processing Center ICE

(b)(4)

M 12
M 1
M/F 37
M/F 23
M/F 22
M 16
M/F 16
M 4
M 7
M 4
M/F 16
M/F 14
M 9
M/F 6
M/F 3
M/F 20
M 24
M/F 16
F 4
M/F 19

*M = Males F = Females
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The GEO Group, Ine.

September 15, 2024
ICE Multi-State Detention Services RFI
San Franscico AOR page 14 of 15

Y1, Additional Information and Recommendations

A, Current Rervices Provided to Federal Agencies

GEO is the largest detention service provider to the U.S. Federal Government and the
largest detention services operator for ICE. GEO also provides detention, transportation,
and support services for the U.S. Marshals Service and for Customs and Border Protection.
GEO has a 38-year relationship with ICE dating back to December 2, 1986, with a contract
award from the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS) to provide a 150-bed
Facility for secure residential care of undocumented aliens in Aurora, CO. The time allotted
for commencement of the services was only 150 days.

We presently have 20 facilities under contract to provide services to ICE:

1. Adelanto ICE Processing Center ICE
2. Alexandria Staging Facility ICE
3. Aurora ICE Processing Center ICE
4. Brooks County Detention Center ICE/USMS
5. Broward Transitional Center ICE
6. Central Louisiana ICE Processing Center ICE
7. Coastal Bend Detention Center ICE/USMS
8. Desert View Annex ICE
9. Folkston ICE Processing Center ICE
10. Golden State Annex ICE
11. Joe Corley Processing Center ICE/USMS
12. Karnes County Immigration Processing Center ICE
13. Mesa Verde ICE Processing Center ICE
14. Montgomery Processing Center ICE
15. Moshannon Valley Processing Center ICE
16. Northwest ICE Processing Center ICE
17. Pine Prairie ICE Processing Center ICE
18. Rio Grande Processing Center ICE/USMS
19. South Louisiana ICE Processing Center ICE
20. South Texas ICE Processing Center ICE

(b)(4)

M 12
M 11
M/F 37
M/F 23
M/F 22
M 16
M/F 16
M 4
M 7
M 4
M/F 16
M/F 14
M 9
M/F 6
M/F 3
M/F 20
M 24
M/F 16
F 4
M/F 19

*M = Males F = Females
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TRANSMITTED VIA EMAIL Gorporats Headgaariers

4555 Tedhnlogy Way

 (b)(6 (b)(7)(C ontracting Officer ver 561 80
5( NE).(BXTNE) , Contract Specialist 326 sl

DHS/U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement e
Office of Acquisition and Management B
500 12th Street SW

Washington, DC 20024

Re: Request for Information (RFT) — Multi-State Detention Facility Suppeort
Harlingen, TX Area of Responsibility (AOR) — Rio Grand Processing Center

Mrloewme and MI’E (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) E
L -t

The GEO Group, Inc. (GEO) is pleased to submit our response to the Request for
Information (RFT) for Multi-State Detention Facility Support for the Harlingen, TX Area
of Responsibility (AOR), published by U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement
(ICE) on May 31, 2024.

GEQO, a world leader in the provision of government services, has extensive experience
working in partnership with ICE, as demonstrated by our professional relationship which
spans over three decades. We currently provide services to ICE in 20 facilities throughout
the U.S., as highlighted in our response. In addition to secure residential services, GEO's
wholly owned subsidiary, GEO Transport Inc. (GTT), provides transportation services 1o
Federal clients throughout the U.S.

For ease of review by ICE, our responses to the specific RFI requirements are set forth in
the attached document.

The GEO-owned and operated 1,900-bed Rio Grande Processing Center, located in
Laredo, TX, currently houses ICE residents through an agreement with the U.S. Marshals
Service. The facility is an appropriately zoned, existing structure that can provide

immediately upon contract award.

We look forward to participating in this very important solicitation and strengthening our
public-private partnerships with our federal customers.

2024-ICLI-00047 A0378
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Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please don’t hesitate
to contact me.

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)

© Executive Vice President, Client Relations

2024-ICLI-00047 A0379
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June 23, 2024
ICE Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI
Harlingen AOR page 1 of 10

The GEO Group, Ine. s

RFI Response — Harlingen AOR

L. Executive Summary

A. Overview

The GEO Group Inc. (GEO) is pleased to provide our response to the Request for
Information (RFI) issued by the U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) for
Multi-State Detention Facility Support GEO proposes using our Rio Grande Processing

GEO i1s the world’s leading provider of detention, corrections, and reentry services with
100 facilities, approximately 81,000 beds, and approximately 18,000 employees. Our
corporate office is based in Boca Raton, FL. and we have three (3) regional offices, located
in Los Angeles, CA; San Antonio, TX; and Charlotte, NC. GEO also operates
internationally in the countries of Australia, the United Kingdom, and South Africa and
has offices in Sydney, London, and Johannesburg.

2024-ICLI-00047 A0380
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June 23, 2024
ICE Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI
Harlingen AOR page 2 of 10

The GEO Group, Ine. s

B. Point of Contact Information

The point of contact for this project is:

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)

. Facility Overview and Capabilities

A, Facility Address & Information

GEO proposes usingé (b)(4) ‘bed housing units, currently dedicated to IC use, at the 1,900-

bed Rio Grande Processing Center, located in Laredo, TX. The site is strategically situated
close_to all necessary facility and resident support services. The Facility currently houses
up toi(b)(4) °E residents under an agreement with the U.S. Marshals Service (USMS). GEO

proposestie continued use of these_(_!o__)_(ft_)jeds for ICE, along with appropriate support space.
The two populations will continue to be housed separately, and operational activities will
be scheduled to maintain appropriate separation between the two. The (b)(4) square-foot

Rio Grande has a manned guardhouse, cameras, and security fencing around the perimeter.

This Facility is capable of providing detention management, medical, and transportation
services, as well as all support services necessary to meet the needs of adult male ICE
noncitizens in compliance with ICE National Detention Standards (NDS) 2019 and
Performance Based National Detention Standards (PBNDS) 2011, with some
modifications.

Rio Grande 1900 .
. i 1001 San Rio Blvd. o N
Processing (b)(4) (b)(4) Laredo, TX 78046 | 7 05%
Center i

2024-ICLI-00047 A0381
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June 23, 2024
ICE Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI
Harlingen AOR page 3 of 10

The GEO Group, Ine. s

B. Facility Background

GEO designed, built, and opened the Facility in 2008 under a contract with the USMS to
house male and female detainees. It is situated along the Rio Grande River in Laredo, TX
and now provides services for both USMS and ICE. Male ICE residents and USMS

male/fcmale dctainccs arc housed in separate housino units GEO will dedicatei  (h)(4)

(b)(4)

; ( ed1cated to ICE use.
Services prov1ded by GEO include security, health care, food, laundry, booking, and

transportation.

. Facility Description

(b)(4)

2024-ICLI-00047 A0382
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The GEO Group, Ine. s

June 23, 2024

ICE Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI

Harlingen AOR page 4 of 10

(b)(4)
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June 23, 2024
ICE Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI
Harlingen AOR page 5 of 10

The GEO Group, Ine. s

(b)(4)

F. DHS PREA Requirements

The existing Facility currently meets Department of Justice (DOJ) Prison Rape Elimination
Act (PREA) requirements and can be modified to also incorporate DHS PREA
requirements.

G. Audits {Inspections)

GEO’s Quality Control Plan dictates that all major functional areas of the facility be
audited regularly by the corporate Contract Compliance (CC) department and by facility
staff. These audits will be dedicated to ensuring all GEO internal policies and the client
required standards are met. Following an initial pre-operational audit, an annual corporate
audit reviewing the full scope of services will be conducted by a team of auditors chaired
by CC. A second-tier review, the GEO facility internal audits, 1s conducted by the facility’s
subject matter experts using pre-identified GEO and client audit tools, with monthly audits
targeting all functional areas on a rotating basis throughout the calendar year.

(b)(4)

2024-ICLI-00047 A0384
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The GEO Group, Ine. s

June 23, 2024

ICE Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI

Harlingen AOR page 6 of 10

(b)(4)

(b)(4)
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June 23, 2024
ICE Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI
Harlingen AOR page 7 of 10

The GEO Group, Ine. s

V. Exterior and Interior Photographs

(b)(4)

(b)(4)

Outdoor Recreation

(b)(4) (b)(4)
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June 23, 2024
ICE Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI
Harlingen AOR page 8 of 10

The GEO Group, Ine. s

V. Operational and Logistical Information

A. Availability and Timeframe

beds are immediately available for continued use under a direct contract with ICE.

B. Transportation and Accessibility

The Facility is located in close proximity to all necessary Facility and resident support
services, including acute care hospitals, court houses, airports, train and bus stations, and
emergency services. GEO understands the importance of Facility accessibility and has
carcfully considered ICE’s mission requirements and preferences when reviewing other
potential support services.

Doctors Hospital
2901 Jaime Zapata Memorial Highway
Laredo, TX 78043

9 miles 17 minutes

Hospital Laredo Medical Center
1700 E Saunders St.
Laredo, TX 78041
Airport Laredo International Airport -
5210 Bob Bullock Loop 14.3 miles
Laredo, TX 78041

Bus Station Greyhound Bus Station 12.3 miles
610 Salinas Ave.
Laredo, TX 78040
Train Station | San Antonio (Amtrak) :
350 Hoefgen Ave. 172 miles
San Antonio, TX 78205

Fire Station Rio Bravo Fire Department

1224 Paseo De Neva Road

Laredo, TX 78046

Immigration | Located inside Rio Grande Processing Center
Court

15.3 miles | 22 minutes

17 minutes

26 minutes

2 hours, 43 minutes

3 miles 6 minutes

€. Local Services and Support

GEO will provide access and assist with coordination in locating and setting appointments
with the surrounding consulates and pro-bono legal services. Additionally, video
teleconferencing (VTC) capabilities can be available, if requested, to offer consulate, legal,
and counseling services. In addition, several Virtual Attorney Visitation (VAV) booths can
be accommodated in the housing unit entries and existing office spaces.

2024-ICLI-00047 A0387
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The GEO Group, Ine. s

June 23, 2024

ICE Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI
Harlingen AOR page 9 of 10

Y1, Additional Information and Becommendations

A, Current Services Provided to Federal Agencies

GEO is the largest detention service provider to the U.S. Federal Government and the
largest detention services operator for ICE. GEO also provides detention, transportation,
and support services for the U.S. Marshals Service and for Customs and Border Protection.
GEO has a 37-year relationship with ICE dating back to December 2, 1986, with a contract
award from the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS) to provide a 150-bed
Facility for secure residential care of undocumented aliens in Aurora, Colorado. The time
allotted for commencement of the services was a mere 150 days.

We presently have 20 facilities under contract to provide services to ICE.

1. Adelanto ICE Processing Center ICE 1,940 M 12
2. Alexandria Staging Facility ICE 400 M 11
3. Aurora ICE Processing Center ICE 1,532 M/F 37
4. Brooks County Detention Center ICE/USMS 652 M/F 23
5. Broward Transitional Center ICE 700 M/F 22
6. Central Louisiana ICE Processing Center ICE 1,160 M 16
7. Coastal Bend Detention Center ICE/USMS 1,176 M/F 16
8. Desert View Annex ICE 750 M 4
9. Folkston ICE Processing Center ICE 1,118 M 7
10. Golden State Annex ICE 700 M 4
11. Joe Corley Processing Center ICE/USMS 1,517 M/F 16
12. Karnes County Immigration Processing Center ICE 1,328 M/F 14
13. Mesa Verde ICE Processing Center ICE 400 M 9
14. Montgomery Processing Center ICE 1,314 M/F 6
15. Moshannon Valley Processing Center ICE 1,876 M/F 3
16. Northwest ICE Processing Center ICE 1,575 M/F 20
17. Pine Prairie ICE Processing Center ICE 1,094 M 24
18. Rio Grande Processing Center ICE/USMS 617’29(1)2/13 M/F 16
19. South Louisiana ICE Processing Center ICE 1,000 F 4
20. South Texas ICE Processing Center ICE 1,904 M/F 19

*M = Males F = Females

2024-ICLI-00047 A0388
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ICE Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI
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June 23, 2024 The GED Group, Ing.

TRANSMITTED VIA EMAIL Corporate Headquarters

4488 Technnlogy Way
Bocs Raton, Flonds 33838

| (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) Contracting Officer

1 H ° ° .{.&éi 55@ 893 YYYYYYYYYYYY
i (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) | Contract Specialist 866 301
DHS/U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement Fabin BT 956 7043

R RN

Office of Acquisition and Management
500 12th Street SW
Washington, DC 20024

Re: Request for Information (RFI) —~ Multi-State Detention Facility Support
Chicago, IL Area of Responsibility (AOR) — North Lake Facility

| E—— '----------w ______

The GEO Group, Inc. (GEO) is pleased to submit our response to the Request for
Information (RFI) for Multi-State Detention Facility Support for the Chicago, IL Area of
Responsibility (AOR), published by U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE)
on May 31, 2024.

GEQO, a world leader in the provision of government services, has extensive experience
working in partership with ICE, as demonstrated by our professional relationship which
spans over three decades. We currently provide services to ICE in 20 facilities throughout
the U.S., as highlighted in our response. In addition to secure residential services, GEQO's
wholly owned subsidiary, GEO Transport Inc. (GTI), provides transportation services to
Federal clients throughout the U.S.

For ease of review by ICE, our responses to the specific RFI requirements are set forth in
the attached document.

GEO is proposing the use of the North Lake Correctional Facility (North Lake), located
in Baldwin, ML The facility is an appropriately zoned, existing structure that can provide
residential care for adult male and female detainees.

North Lake most recently housed low security Bureau of Prisons (BOP) detainees from
2019-2022. The existing Facility could be available to house ICE detainees, in
compliance with PBNDS,; (b)(4)

We look forward to participating in this very important solicitation and strengthening our
public-private partnerships with our federal customers.

2024-ICLI-00047 A0390
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Should you have any questions or need any additional information, please don’t hesitate
to contact me.

[P PO P

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)

“rExecutive Vice President, Chient Kelations

2024-ICLI-00047 A0391

REL0000105850.0001



June 23, 2024
Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI
Chicago AOR page 1 of 11

The GEO Group, Ine. s

RFI Response — Chicago AOR

L Executive Suwmmary

A, Overview

The GEO Group, Inc. (GEO) is pleased to provide our response to the Request for
Information (RFT) issued by the U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (ICE) for
Multi-State Detention Facility Support. GEO proposes using our GEO-owned North Lake
Facility (North Lake) to serve the Chicago Enforcement and Removal Operations (ERO)
Ficld Office reqwirements. (b)(4)

(b)(4)

GEO is the world’s leading provider of detention, corrections, and reentry services with
100 facilities, approximately 81,000 beds, and approximately 18,000 employees. Our
corporate office is based in Boca Raton, FL and we have three (3) regional offices, located
in Los Angeles, CA; San Antonio, TX; and Charlotte, NC. GEO also operates
internationally in the countries of Australia, the United Kingdom, and South Africa and
has offices in Sydney, London, and Johannesburg.

2024-ICLI-00047 A0392
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Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI
Chicago AOR page 2 of 11

The GEO Group, Ine. s

B. Point of Contact Information

The noamnt_of_contact for this nroiect_is:

(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)

1. Facility Overview and Capabilities

A, Facility Address & Information

The GEO-owned and operated North Lake Facility is located in Baldwin, MI and
strategically situated close to all necessary facility and resident support services. This
facility 1s an appropriately zoned, existing structure capable of providing secure residential,
medical, and transportation services, as well as all support services necessary to meet the
needs of adult ICE noncitizens (male and female) at multiple security levels, in compliance
with ICE National Detention Standards (NDS) 2019 and Performance Based National
Detention Standards (PBNDS) 2011.

Upto 1,810
North Lake |, e 1805 West 32nd St. 0 o
Facility | 0ods dedicated (b)(4) Baldwin, M1 49304 | 100% | 0%
exclusively to ICE

B. Facility Background

GEO designed, built, and opened the Facility in 1997 under a contract with the Michigan
Department of Corrections to accommodate state inmates with a capacity of 570 beds. In
2005, due to lack of state funding, operations at the facility were discontinued. In 2009, a
significant expansion provided 1,225 additional beds, as well as supplementary support
arcas, recreation spaces, and dining halls with food service. Between 2011 and 2018
additional renovations increased the facility capacity to its current 1,810 general population
beds with 100 restrictive housing unit beds. The Facility has provided services to various
government clients. Most recently, the Facility housed a low security criminal alien
population on behalf of the Federal Bureau of Prisons (BOP) from 2019 to 2022.

. Facility Description
The existing facility can accommodate up to 1,810 ICE residents, including the provision

of security, health care services, food service, laundry, utilities, administrative support
services. and fransnortation consistent with ICE’s requirements.: (b)(4)

(b)(4)

2024-ICLI-00047 A0393
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Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI

Chicago AOR page 4 of 11

(b)(4)
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Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI

Chicago AOR page 5 of 11

(b)(4)

(b)(4)
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Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI

Chicago AOR page 6 of 11

(b)(4)
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The GEO Group, Ine. s

IV, Exterior and Interior Phetographs

SRS (b)(4)
(b)(4)

2024-ICLI-00047 A0398
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(b)(4)
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Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI

Chicago AOR page 9 of 11
The GEO Group, Ine. s
V. Operational and Logistical Information
A. Availability and Timeframe
(b)(4) As the owner and operator of the facility, GEO

can provide up to 1,810 beds to ICE { (b)(4)

B. Transportation and Accessibility

The facility is in close proximity to all necessary Facility and resident support services,
including acute care hospitals, court houses, airports, train and bus stations, and emergency
services. GEO understands the importance of Facility accessibility and has carefully
considered ICE’s mission requirements and preferences when reviewing other potential
support services.

Hospital Corewell Health Reed City Hospital 19.9 miles | 24 minutes
300 N Patterson Road
Reed City, M1 49677

Hospital Munson Healthcare Cadillac Hospital 43.4 miles | 48 minutes
400 Hobart St.
Cadillac, MI 49601

Airport Gerald R. Ford International Airport 97.4 miles | 1 hour, 29 minutes
5500 44th St. SE
Grand Rapids, M1 49512

Bus Station | Rapid Central Station 87.1 miles | 1 hour, 18 minutes
300 Ellsworth Ave SW, Grand Rapids, MI 49503
Train Battle Creek Station (Amtrak) 149 miles | 2 hours, 28 minutes
Station 119 McCamly St. S
Battle Creek, M1 49017
Fire Station | Webber Township Fire Dept. 0.7 mile 2 minutes
2286 W Springtime St, Baldwin, MI 49304
Immigration | US Immigration Court 221 miles | 3 hours, 19 minutes
Court Floor 1, Patrick V. McNamara Federal Building
477 Michigan Ave #400

Detroit, MI 48226

. Local Services and Support

GEO will provide access and assist with coordination in locating and setting appointments
with the surrounding consulates and pro-bono legal services. Additionally, video
teleconferencing (VTC) capabilities can be available, if requested, to offer consulate, legal,
and counseling services. In addition, several Virtual Attorney Visitation (VAV) booths can
be accommodated in the housing unit entries and existing office spaces.

2024-ICLI-00047 A0400

REL0000105850.0001



The GEO Group, Ine. s

June 23, 2024

Multi-State Detention Facility Support RFI
Chicago AOR page 10 of 11

Vi, Addigional Information and Becommendations

A, Current Rervices Provided to Federal Agencies

GEO is the largest detention service provider to the U.S. Federal Government and the
largest detention services operator for ICE. GEO also provides detention, transportation,
and support services for the U.S. Marshals Service and for Customs and Border Protection.
GEO has a 37-year relationship with ICE dating back to December 2, 1986, with a contract
award from the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service (INS) to provide a 150-bed
Facility for secure residential care of undocumented aliens in Aurora, Colorado. The time
allotted for commencement of the services was a mere 150 days.

We presently have 20 facilities under contract to provide services to ICE.

1. Adelanto ICE Processing Center ICE 1,940 M 12
2. Alexandria Staging Facility ICE 400 M 11
3. Aurora ICE Processing Center ICE 1,532 M/F 37
4. Brooks County Detention Center ICE/USMS 652 M/F 23
5. Broward Transitional Center ICE 700 M/F 22
6. Central Louisiana ICE Processing Center ICE 1,160 M 16
7. Coastal Bend Detention Center ICE/USMS 1,176 M/F 16
8. Desert View Annex ICE 750 M 4
9. Folkston ICE Processing Center ICE 1,118 M 7
10. Golden State Annex ICE 700 M 4
11. Joe Corley Processing Center ICE/USMS 1,517 M/F 16
12. Karnes County Immigration Processing Center ICE 1,328 M/F 14
13. Mesa Verde ICE Processing Center ICE 400 M 9
14. Montgomery Processing Center ICE 1,314 M/F 6
15. Moshannon Valley Processing Center ICE 1,876 M/F 3
16. Northwest ICE Processing Center ICE 1,575 M/F 20
17. Pine Prairie ICE Processing Center ICE 1,094 M 24
18. Rio Grande Processing Center ICE/USMS 617’29(1)((;/E M/F 16
19. South Louisiana ICE Processing Center ICE 1,000 F 4
20. South Texas ICE Processing Center ICE 1,904 M/F 19

*M = Males F = Females

2024-ICLI-00047 A0401
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